

GOVERNMENT OF KERAL A

Abstract

Local Self Government Department – Extending facilities to the State Performance Audit Officer as an Accountant General in his parent department – Orders issued.

LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (AA) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Ms) No. 66/2013/LSGD

Dated, Thiruvananthapuram 16/02/2013.

Read :-

- 1.G.O.(Ms) 110/2000/LSGD dated 19.04.2000.
- 2. G.O.(Ms) 186/2007/LSGD dated 28.07.2007
- 3. G.O (Ms) No. 340/2012/LSGD dated 21/12/2012.
- 4. Order No. 3591-GE.I/NBR-SAG/176-2007 from the Office of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India.

ORDER

As per Rule 3(2) of Kerala Panchayat Raj Rules,1997 (Manner of Inspection and Audit System) the State Government can appoint an officer as State Performance Audit Officer to assist the State Performance Audit Authority in the state level and the State Performance Audit Authority, may delegate any or all of its powers to the State Performance Audit Officer. Accordingly the post of State Performance Audit Officer was created as per the Government Order read as first paper above. As per the Government order read as second paper above Shri. S.D Pillai, IA&AS was appointed as State Performance Audit Officer w.e.f 01/10/2007. Further, as per Government Order read as third paper above his term of deputation has been extended of upto 30/09/2013. As per the Office Order of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India, New Delhi, read as fourth paper above, Shri. S.D. Pillai IA&AS has been promoted to the post of Accountant General.

- (2) Consequent to the promotion of Shri. S.D Pillai, IA&AS in to the post of Accountant General, Government are pleased to extend the facilities admissible to him as an Accountant General in his parent department including business class Air-travel, which will be governed by G.O (P) No.363/2011/Fin, dated 25/08/2011.
- (3) The above previleges will exist in force only during the tenure of the present State Perfromance Audit Officer.

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)
V.S.SENTHIL
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To

- 1. The Principal Acountant General (Audit), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram
- 2. The Principal Acountant General (SGSA), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram
- 3. The Accountant General (Audit/(A&E), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.
- 4. The Accountant General (LBA&A), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.
- 5. The state Performance Audit Officer, Local Self Government Department
- 6. The Director of Panchayats, Thiruvananthapuram.
- 7. The Director of Urban Affairs, Thiruvananthapuram.
- 8. The Commissioner of Rural Development, Thiruvananthapuram.



- 9. The Director of LocalFund Audit, Thiruvananthapuram.
- 10. The Director, Kerala Institute of Local Administration, Thrissur.
- 11 The Executive Chairman and Director, Information Kerala Mission, Thiruvananthapuram (For publishing in the LSG web-site)
- 12. The Finance Department (Vide U.O File No.83119/Dev.1/2012/Fin dated 3/10/2012)
- 13. The General Administration (House Keeping) Department
- 14. The General Administration (Political) Department
- 15. The Chief Security Officer, Government Secretariat, Thiruvananthapuram.
- 16. All Sections in Local Self Government Department.
- 17. Stock file/Office Copy.
- Copy to :- (1) P.S to the Minister for Panchayats and Social Justice.
 - (2) P.S to the Minister for Urban Affairs and Minority Affairs.
 - (3) P.S to the Minister for Rural Development, Cultural Affairs and Planning
 - (4) P.A to the Principal Secretary to Government, Local Self Government Department.
 - (5) P.A to the Secretary to Government, Local Self Government Department.
 - (6) C.A to the Deputy Secretary to Government, Local Self Government Department

Forwarded/By Order

Section Officer